
California Walnut Board 
MONTHLY SHIPMENT REPORT 
OCTOBER 2025 SHIPMENTS

Inshell (1000 pounds)

2024/25 Marketing Year 2025/26 Marketing Year

October 2024
9/1/2024 to
10/31/2024 October 2025

9/1/2025 to
10/31/2025

Domestic 2,931 3,652 3,891 4,674
Export 40,742 45,115 51,088 55,323
Total 43,673 48,767 54,979 59,997

Kernel (1000 pounds)

2024/25 Marketing Year 2025/26 Marketing Year

October 2024
9/1/2024 to
10/31/2024 October 2025

9/1/2025 to
10/31/2025

Domestic 21,250 37,376 17,915 31,888
Export 19,567 28,680 24,475 29,424
Total 40,818 66,057 42,390 61,312

California Walnut Board · Report Released: November 7, 2025
110 Woodmere Rd., Ste. 250 Folsom, CA 95630

(916) 932-7070 · info@walnuts.org · An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider

October 2025 Purchase Commitments

Inshell Conventional: 81,929,460 pounds                        Kernel Conventional: 199,814,759 pounds
Inshell Organic: 0 pounds                                                   Kernel Organic: 7,244,873 pounds

Walnut Receipts as of October 31st, 2025

Conventional: 677,083 tons
Organic: 15,230 tons



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Kernel Pounds

 

2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 3,651,631 4,673,958 28.00% 37,376,260 31,888,252 -14.68%
Canada 624,620 770,792 23.40% 2,472,533 2,462,400 -0.41%
Mexico 43,500 0 -100.00% 512,300 147,000 -71.31%
Sub-Total 4,319,751 5,444,750 26.04% 40,361,093 34,497,652 -14.53%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 83,520 0 -100.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 252,000 42,000 -83.33%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 84,000 124,750 48.51%
France 0 0 0.00% 84,000 336,040 300.05%
Germany 2,368,144 570,816 -75.90% 1,601,935 3,746,764 133.89%
Greece 220,460 88,184 -60.00% 25,000 131,550 426.20%
Italy 18,191,656 19,054,206 4.74% 1,714,008 1,054,087 -38.50%
Netherlands 726,416 555,985 -23.46% 694,990 348,280 -49.89%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 251,749 163,783 -34.94%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 3,853,664 2,199,829 -42.92% 4,313,304 5,516,084 27.89%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 292,554 0 -100.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 84,000 84,000 0.00%
U.K. 0 40,785 100.00% 2,466,990 2,818,552 14.25%
Sub-Total 25,360,340 22,509,805 -11.24% 11,948,050 14,365,890 20.24%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 375,003 831,575 121.75% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 88,184 2,380,968 2,600.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 88,184 88,184 0.00% 821,100 1,197,236 45.81%
Jordan 0 88,184 100.00% 42,000 84,020 100.05%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 58,912 100.00%
Lebanon 176,368 1,013,196 474.48% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 881,840 88,184 -90.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 396,828 350.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 37,501 100.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 440,920 100.00% 0 210,892 100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 4,494,374 13,885,820 208.96% 0 42,000 100.00%
UAE 1,441,993 1,981,936 37.44% 507,012 1,375,035 171.20%
Sub-Total 7,634,130 21,195,795 177.65% 1,370,112 3,005,596 119.37%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 1,263,770 1,009,720 -20.10%
China 130,072 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 43,770 230,100 425.70%
India 10,058,435 8,317,290 -17.31% 20,000 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 4,009,569 3,268,800 -18.48%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 4,674,382 3,043,645 -34.89%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 102,750 337,065 228.04%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 262,250 157,208 -40.05%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 168,000 60,800 -63.81%
Singapore 0 88,184 100.00% 225,600 247,344 9.64%
Taiwan 22,046 0 -100.00% 405,690 604,368 48.97%
Thailand 0 225,700 100.00% 0 20,250 100.00%
Vietnam 1,067,909 1,950,845 82.68% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 11,278,462 10,582,019 -6.17% 11,175,781 8,979,300 -19.65%

 
Other 174,164 264,552 51.90% 1,201,560 464,054 -61.38%

 
GRAND TOTAL 48,766,847 59,996,921 23.03% 66,056,596 61,312,492 -7.18%

 
Domestic Total 3,651,631 4,673,958 28.00% 37,376,260 31,888,252 -14.68%
Export Total 45,115,216 55,322,963 22.63% 28,680,336 29,424,240 2.59%



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2024 / October 2025

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Kernel Pounds

 

October 2024 October 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year October 2024 October 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 2,930,700 3,891,465 32.78% 21,250,476 17,914,955 -15.70%
Canada 493,120 720,792 46.17% 1,614,100 1,803,725 11.75%
Mexico 43,500 0 -100.00% 487,800 125,000 -74.37%
Sub-Total 3,467,320 4,612,257 33.02% 23,352,376 19,843,680 -15.03%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 41,760 0 -100.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 84,000 42,000 -50.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 42,000 42,750 1.79%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 294,040 100.00%
Germany 1,531,439 570,816 -62.73% 1,116,985 3,704,764 231.68%
Greece 220,460 88,184 -60.00% 25,000 106,500 326.00%
Italy 16,304,272 16,286,124 -0.11% 1,340,262 748,207 -44.17%
Netherlands 726,416 555,985 -23.46% 359,830 306,280 -14.88%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 167,749 163,783 -2.36%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 2,953,293 1,400,027 -52.59% 4,052,504 5,182,084 27.87%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 126,304 0 -100.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 40,785 100.00% 998,617 1,528,250 53.04%
Sub-Total 21,735,880 18,941,921 -12.85% 8,355,011 12,118,658 45.05%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 375,003 831,575 121.75% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 88,184 2,380,968 2,600.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 88,184 88,184 0.00% 739,100 1,117,236 51.16%
Jordan 0 88,184 100.00% 0 84,020 100.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 20,000 100.00%
Lebanon 132,276 1,013,196 665.97% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 749,564 88,184 -88.24% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 396,828 350.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 440,920 100.00% 0 210,892 100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 4,097,545 13,268,312 223.81% 0 42,000 100.00%
UAE 1,441,993 1,981,936 37.44% 507,012 1,339,872 164.27%
Sub-Total 7,060,933 20,578,287 191.44% 1,246,112 2,814,020 125.82%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 644,014 761,720 18.28%
China 130,072 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 40,000 190,100 375.25%
India 10,014,435 8,317,290 -16.95% 20,000 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 2,274,209 2,574,014 13.18%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 3,787,582 2,682,905 -29.17%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 294,965 100.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 128,250 0 -100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 126,000 0 -100.00%
Singapore 0 88,184 100.00% 122,000 140,744 15.36%
Taiwan 22,046 0 -100.00% 321,690 588,968 83.09%
Thailand 0 225,700 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 1,067,909 1,950,845 82.68% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 11,234,462 10,582,019 -5.81% 7,463,745 7,233,416 -3.09%

 
Other 174,164 264,552 51.90% 400,318 380,474 -4.96%

 
GRAND TOTAL 43,672,759 54,979,036 25.89% 40,817,562 42,390,248 3.85%

 
Domestic Total 2,930,700 3,891,465 32.78% 21,250,476 17,914,955 -15.70%
Export Total 40,742,059 51,087,571 25.39% 19,567,086 24,475,293 25.08%



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Kernel Pounds

 

2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 3,642,091 4,628,458 27.08% 35,943,117 30,161,626 -16.09%
Canada 624,620 770,792 23.40% 2,383,833 2,408,055 1.02%
Mexico 43,500 0 -100.00% 512,300 147,000 -71.31%
Sub-Total 4,310,211 5,399,250 25.27% 38,839,250 32,716,681 -15.76%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 83,520 0 -100.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 252,000 42,000 -83.33%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 84,000 124,750 48.51%
France 0 0 0.00% 84,000 336,040 300.05%
Germany 2,368,144 570,816 -75.90% 1,601,935 3,746,764 133.89%
Greece 220,460 88,184 -60.00% 25,000 131,550 426.20%
Italy 18,191,656 19,054,206 4.74% 1,714,008 1,054,087 -38.50%
Netherlands 726,416 555,985 -23.46% 694,990 348,280 -49.89%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 246,749 163,783 -33.62%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 3,853,664 2,199,829 -42.92% 4,305,304 5,512,084 28.03%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 292,554 0 -100.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 84,000 84,000 0.00%
U.K. 0 40,785 100.00% 2,466,990 2,818,552 14.25%
Sub-Total 25,360,340 22,509,805 -11.24% 11,935,050 14,361,890 20.33%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 375,003 831,575 121.75% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 88,184 2,380,968 2,600.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 88,184 88,184 0.00% 821,100 1,197,236 45.81%
Jordan 0 88,184 100.00% 42,000 84,020 100.05%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 58,912 100.00%
Lebanon 176,368 1,013,196 474.48% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 881,840 88,184 -90.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 396,828 350.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 37,501 100.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 440,920 100.00% 0 210,892 100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 4,494,374 13,885,820 208.96% 0 42,000 100.00%
UAE 1,441,993 1,981,936 37.44% 507,012 1,375,035 171.20%
Sub-Total 7,634,130 21,195,795 177.65% 1,370,112 3,005,596 119.37%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 1,263,770 1,009,720 -20.10%
China 130,072 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 43,770 230,100 425.70%
India 10,058,435 8,317,290 -17.31% 20,000 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 3,967,569 3,268,800 -17.61%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 4,674,382 3,043,645 -34.89%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 102,750 337,065 228.04%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 254,250 157,208 -38.17%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 168,000 60,800 -63.81%
Singapore 0 88,184 100.00% 225,600 247,344 9.64%
Taiwan 22,046 0 -100.00% 405,690 604,368 48.97%
Thailand 0 225,700 100.00% 0 20,250 100.00%
Vietnam 1,067,909 1,950,845 82.68% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 11,278,462 10,582,019 -6.17% 11,125,781 8,979,300 -19.29%

 
Other 174,164 264,552 51.90% 1,201,560 464,054 -61.38%

 
GRAND TOTAL 48,757,307 59,951,421 22.96% 64,471,753 59,527,521 -7.67%

 
Domestic Total 3,642,091 4,628,458 27.08% 35,943,117 30,161,626 -16.09%
Export Total 45,115,216 55,322,963 22.63% 28,528,636 29,365,895 2.93%



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2024 / October 2025

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Kernel Pounds

 

October 2024 October 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year October 2024 October 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 2,930,700 3,885,965 32.60% 20,510,162 16,937,197 -17.42%
Canada 493,120 720,792 46.17% 1,593,000 1,776,205 11.50%
Mexico 43,500 0 -100.00% 487,800 125,000 -74.37%
Sub-Total 3,467,320 4,606,757 32.86% 22,590,962 18,838,402 -16.61%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 41,760 0 -100.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 84,000 42,000 -50.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 42,000 42,750 1.79%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 294,040 100.00%
Germany 1,531,439 570,816 -62.73% 1,116,985 3,704,764 231.68%
Greece 220,460 88,184 -60.00% 25,000 106,500 326.00%
Italy 16,304,272 16,286,124 -0.11% 1,340,262 748,207 -44.17%
Netherlands 726,416 555,985 -23.46% 359,830 306,280 -14.88%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 162,749 163,783 0.64%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 2,953,293 1,400,027 -52.59% 4,044,504 5,178,084 28.03%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 126,304 0 -100.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 40,785 100.00% 998,617 1,528,250 53.04%
Sub-Total 21,735,880 18,941,921 -12.85% 8,342,011 12,114,658 45.22%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 375,003 831,575 121.75% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 88,184 2,380,968 2,600.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 88,184 88,184 0.00% 739,100 1,117,236 51.16%
Jordan 0 88,184 100.00% 0 84,020 100.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 20,000 100.00%
Lebanon 132,276 1,013,196 665.97% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 749,564 88,184 -88.24% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 396,828 350.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 440,920 100.00% 0 210,892 100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 4,097,545 13,268,312 223.81% 0 42,000 100.00%
UAE 1,441,993 1,981,936 37.44% 507,012 1,339,872 164.27%
Sub-Total 7,060,933 20,578,287 191.44% 1,246,112 2,814,020 125.82%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 644,014 761,720 18.28%
China 130,072 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 40,000 190,100 375.25%
India 10,014,435 8,317,290 -16.95% 20,000 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 2,232,209 2,574,014 15.31%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 3,787,582 2,682,905 -29.17%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 294,965 100.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 128,250 0 -100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 126,000 0 -100.00%
Singapore 0 88,184 100.00% 122,000 140,744 15.36%
Taiwan 22,046 0 -100.00% 321,690 588,968 83.09%
Thailand 0 225,700 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 1,067,909 1,950,845 82.68% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 11,234,462 10,582,019 -5.81% 7,421,745 7,233,416 -2.54%

 
Other 174,164 264,552 51.90% 400,318 380,474 -4.96%

 
GRAND TOTAL 43,672,759 54,973,536 25.88% 40,001,148 41,380,970 3.45%

 
Domestic Total 2,930,700 3,885,965 32.60% 20,510,162 16,937,197 -17.42%
Export Total 40,742,059 51,087,571 25.39% 19,490,986 24,443,773 25.41%



ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Kernel Pounds

 

2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 9,540 45,500 376.94% 1,433,143 1,726,626 20.48%
Canada 0 0 0.00% 88,700 54,345 -38.73%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 9,540 45,500 376.94% 1,521,843 1,780,971 17.03%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Greece 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Italy 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Netherlands 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 5,000 0 -100.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 0 0.00% 8,000 4,000 -50.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 13,000 4,000 -69.23%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
China 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
India 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 42,000 0 -100.00%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 8,000 0 -100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 50,000 0 -100.00%

 
Other 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
GRAND TOTAL 9,540 45,500 376.94% 1,584,843 1,784,971 12.63%

 
Domestic Total 9,540 45,500 376.94% 1,433,143 1,726,626 20.48%
Export Total 0 0 0.00% 151,700 58,345 -61.54%



ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2024 / October 2025

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Kernel Pounds

 

October 2024 October 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year October 2024 October 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 0 5,500 100.00% 740,314 977,758 32.07%
Canada 0 0 0.00% 21,100 27,520 30.43%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 5,500 100.00% 761,414 1,005,278 32.03%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Greece 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Italy 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Netherlands 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 5,000 0 -100.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 0 0.00% 8,000 4,000 -50.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 13,000 4,000 -69.23%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
China 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
India 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 42,000 0 -100.00%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 42,000 0 -100.00%

 
Other 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
GRAND TOTAL 0 5,500 100.00% 816,414 1,009,278 23.62%

 
Domestic Total 0 5,500 100.00% 740,314 977,758 32.07%
Export Total 0 0 0.00% 76,100 31,520 -58.58%




